

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

STANLEY LIGAS, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	No. 05 C 4331
	)	
v.	)	Judge Sharon Johnson Coleman
	)	
JULIE HAMOS, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' AND INTERVENORS' JOINT MOTION  
TO ENFORCE THE CONSENT DECREE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. BACKGROUND AND CASE HISTORY .....2

III. THE STATE’S BREACHES OF THE DECREE .....5

    A. The Terms of the Consent Decree at Issue .....5

    B. The Funding of CILA and ICF-DD Services.....6

    C. The Staffing Crisis .....9

    D. The Inadequate Reimbursement Rates Causing the Staffing Crisis Have Led to Serious Violations of the Decree .....12

        1. The Monitor’s Findings of Non-Compliance .....12

        2. The Monitor Has Raised The Lack of Adequate Funding As a Serious Concern In Every Annual Report Since 2012.....13

        3. The Monitor’s Findings Are Supported by the Declarations From Providers .....15

        4. Declarations from Families Also Support the Monitor’s Findings of Non-Compliance.....25

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND DEFENDANTS OUT OF COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCE THE CONSENT DECREE.....29

    A. The Federal Principles That Underlie the *Ligas* Consent Decree.....29

    B. Court’s Authority to Enforce the Consent Decree .....33

CONCLUSION.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich*, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003) .....30

*Duran v. Elrod*, 713 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1983) .....34

*Frew v. Hawkins*, 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....29, 33

*Jones-El v. Berge*, 374 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2004) .....33

*Juan F. v. Weicker*, 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994) .....37

*Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C.*  
*v. City of Cleveland*, 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....29

*O.B. v. Norwood*, 838 F.3d 837 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 34-35

*Olmstead v. L.C.*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....3-4, 29-30

*Radeszewski v. Maram*, 383 F.3d 599 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....30

*Rolland v. Cellucci*, 198 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2002)  
*aff’d sub nom. Rolland v. Romney*, 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....36

*Shakman v. City of Chicago*, 426 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2005).....33

*South Suburban Housing Ctr. v. Berry*, 186 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 1999).....34

*Steimel v. Wernert*, 823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 3, 30-32

*Voss v. Rolland*, 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....36

*Wilder v. Bernstein*, 153 F.R.D. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....34

*Wisconsin Hospital Ass’n. v. Reivitz*, 820 F. 2d 863 (7th Cir. 1987).....33

**Statutes and Regulations:**

42 U.S.C. 12101 .....2

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....4

42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 .....4

28 CFR § 35.30(d) .....3
